
AMENDING RESOLUTION 2O2I4O
REVISING THE 2021.2022 COUNTY ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners acted in its regularly scheduled
meeting on March 2nd,2022 to Amend Resolution 2021-40 to reflect the roads which will
be included and funded under FY22 Local Govemment Road Fund and adopt the County
Road Improvement Program for 2021-2022; and desires ofthe state Department of
Transportation (NMDOT) to accept the same; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the County Commission to prioritize road improvements
based on road conditions, classification and the needs of its citizens; and

WHEREAS, the NMDOT has requested that Valencia County utilize all available
funding sources at its discretion for County road improvements; and

WHEREAS, it is to the benefit of the citizens of the County for the County Commission
to upgrade its road system, and endorse an aggressive Road Improvement program; and

WHEREAS, Valencia County and the New Mexico Department of Transportation
entered into a Cooperative Agreement for Contract No. D18940; Control No. HW2-
L300298 with a total project cost of $152,172.001' Valencia County's proportional
matching share shall be 25% or $38,043.00 and New Mexico Department of
Transportation's share shall be 75%o or $114,129.00. Valencia County shall pay all costs,
which exceed the total amount of $ 152,172.00.

WHEREAS, Valencia County and the New Mexico Department of Transportation
entered into a Coop€rative Agrcement for Contract No. Dl89zl4; Control No. HW2-
L300301 with a total project cost of $249,629.00; Valencia County,s proportional
matching share will be 25o/o or $62,407.00 and New Mexico Department of
Transportation's share shall be 7 5%o or $187,222.00. Valencia County shall pay all costs
which exceed the total amount of $249.629.00.

Valencia County
Board of County Commission

Resolution 2022- ZL

WHEREAS, Valencia County and the New Mexico Department of Transportation
entered into a Cooperative Agreement for Contract No. Dl894l; Control No. HW2-
L300285 with a total project cost of $160,629.00; Valencia County's proportional
matching share shall be 25% or $40,157.00 and New Mexico Department of
Transportation's share shall be 75% or $120,472.00. Valencia County shall pay all costs
which exceed the total amount of $160,629.00.



WIIEREAS, the originally proposed road improvements of La Ladera Road, Greer Road
& Don Sosteno will now also include road improvements to Airport Road and Van Camp
Blvd. Phase 2.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the goveming body of Valencia County
that:

l. The 2021-2022 County Road Improvement Program is ofa high priority and is
predicated off current needs and road conditions

2. The County will enter into Cooperative Agreements Control Number HW2-
L300285, HW2-L300298 and HW2-L300301 with the New Mexico Department
of Transportation for LGRF Project for year 2021 - 2022 to improve the roads

defined under the attached Change in Route Request's within the control of
ia County in Los Lunas, New Mexico.

P VED AND ADOPTED on this 2nd Day of March 2022

Aragon
Chair, District V

Gerard SaIZ

Commissioner, District I

. District IV

lam
qrirnty Clerk

ffitRtctrdson
Commissioner, District Il

David A. Hyder
Commissioner. District III

It
j'.. \5

r)

i\ . -)i

,-.!J

tllr



3-3-2022

Mr. Justin Gibson, P.E.
District Engineer
NM DOT - Distict Three
7500 Pan American Freeway, NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109

FY22 Cooperauve Agreement
Contract No. D1891
Vendor No. 0000054407
Control No. HW2-1300285

Dear Mr. Gibson:

Valencja County is requestirE a change in route from the originally submitted roads and define
the termini with the following proiect to be induded and completed under FY 2022 Cooperauve
Agreement - Contrd No. HW2-U!00285:

Airport Road Improvements between El Ceno Mission Blvd & Cul-de-Sac

The request is due to estimated price for construction of La Ladera Road being substantially
higher than originally anticipated. The County has decided to request the cost of the road
construction under the FY23 TPF Call for Projects. whidr will allow the County to complete the
Airport Road Improvement project. The design work assocjated with [a Ladera will still be
funded under the FY22 LGRF. Upon further evaluation by Valencja County Public Wo*s, we no
longer have the abllity to effectively patcfi Airport Road due to its deterioraung condition.

The Scope of Work for the Airport Road Improvement project will remain within the agreed upon
purpose of, "Pavement Rehabilitation/Improvements of Crunty Roads," as per the exec1rted
agreement. Project specific work will consist of pulverizing the existing asphalt, subgrade
preparation, prime coat with 3" asphalt, grading of the shoulders and pavement markings.

Please fiM attadred a revised signed resolution indicating that Valencia Ounty's required
proportional match of 259o will be met, site plan showing location(s) of the proposed project(s)
and an estimated summary of costs and quantities.

Should you require further informaton, or have any questions, do not hesitate to contact our
office.

Sincerely,

Jeremias Silva, Valencia County Project / Grant Manager

Attachments:
Signed Resolution
Site Plan
Estimated Summary of Costs and Quanuues
Budget Summary for FY22 LGRF

RE:



3l*N21,1227til ?M

Riv€.s

- W8t€nf,ays

Pdntsofnle.€st

E *port

F eMx p"*

S a"* s"l Ficd

ll ce",etory

t cunruer otco.nrr.t

S c-rt
3 nr" o"p"rt -rt
E con

fn-
B ur Ett onrnt

E! uorary

S p"*

{ eenitentiary

Valencia County - Airport Road

! pos om".

I s,r'-r

S seo.o co,npn

E t""in station

- lnterdateHighway

* RrilRoads

Roads

E v"rr*i"c*nty

ValsnciaCoT

0 0.07

'l:9,028

0.15

0 0.'t3 0.25

MRCOG||M Ans& G@!r, USD tSA G.oEy.,Iu,

I

I

I

r

-?

tEI'I:

I

I
I

T

t

;I

t

t

',
I

I

I

II

I

m

-

-
?

I-
..

I

a

a

at

7,

a

IIII

I

t

t

Ii
I

I

,""1+ ' -
ts

-l

I

tr

.J

,l
ta,
Ili
I;'

li:

0.3mi

0.5kn



Prorect Airport Road
El Cero Mission Blvd North to End

Desc.r Pulverize Existing Asphalt, Subgrade Prep, kime
Coat anal3" Asphalt on Area 24'x 3650' dus 2-30'
Radii and l-75'@S- Also Grade Shoulde6
and provide painted markings at centerline and edge.

Q0ote to: Couf,ty of Valencla
Atln: Un. Benavidez

Addreas:
Clty, Shb:

Phon€:
Fax:

Emall!

Oeter 2/7122

Contract Price Aqreement *2018-005-HR1 Len9th
width

3550
24

CDS R.diu5
Radli Ft., #

37.5
30

llOTE: THIS IS AI ESTIiIATE OiLY
Final quantities will vary dep€nding on final as-built field measurements.
Additional contract items may be required pending subsurldce and or varyin9 fietd conditions

encountered during construction,
Topsoil oisturbance Pemit Fees (anct costs associated with permit)and Testing Fees yril b€ tn additjon to

the total amount shown above.

Estim.te.nd As Bullt Suhh.ry Pr€p.r€d 6yr Bob Wood

Estimared Eatim.ted Totat
Unit Unlt Prlce Qu.ntty Prlcc

AE-Built
etv

3 Construction Staklng HR $ 105.00 $840.00 $0.00

Slte Denslty T€sting or Materlal
Sample Collection

HR t 55.00 l6 $1,040.00

15
Pulverize exising asphalt up to 5'
thlck SY $ 2.30 9733 $?2,346.67 $0.00

18
Grading (same as ltem # lgxfor SY
quantities more than 3,000 SY per
slte.)

SY $ 1.04 4867 $5,061.33

2!
Subgrade Prep 6' at 95% (same as *
22)(for quantitjes of more than 3,000 SY $ 1.10 9733 $to,706.67 $0.00

3" A Res. w/PG 70-22 5Y $ 1s.00 9733 $0.00

45 TON $ 550.00 $1,345.83 $0.00

86 4" STRIPING ONE APPLICATION
<=20000' TON $ 0.19 14600 12,774.OO $0.00

Traffic contsol per day (24 hr period)
l.lust comply w/ the most current
edltson of the tlanual on Unlform
Traffic Contsol D€vic€s

DAY $ 194.00 8 $1,552.00 90.00

r66
Preparation & submitt r of NPDES
Pe.mlt, SWPPP and construction of LS $ 1,600.00 1 $1,500.00 $0.00

243 L5 $ 545.00 1 $645.00 $0.00
244 L5 1 $645.00 $0.00
246 t3b Evalu.tion of Haterial Sample $3,750.00 $0.00

Subiotal
Itt{GRT 5.87509t1

Totat

t20O,3/16.50
113t773,42
$214,r20.32

+o.oo
to,oo
$o.00

Albuquerque Asphalt Inc
bobw ra.lb asoh.lt cm
(505)831-73r1
(505)238-1929

2/7/22

As Bullt Total

8

$0.00

$0.00

38 $146,000.00

95

$ 3,7s0.00 1

=
-_-l

I

5

t$ 64sro



EFilT E

--

I

-

-----

I
I

--
--

-

I

-i
-

I
I

-

I
I

--
-
I

I

--
-I -I

-r--

@lM'

I
I

I6-EE
I qmtrolv.rdbh
r-----ctt&ET

@
@
E@

-ll5Etr!-.!
-EGM
@@rrrt ,+.tlin

@EIEETEG@

--

--- li;ryzfi;T- rrmpl

E;;i-



3-3-2022

Mr. Justin Gibson, P.E.
District Engineer
NM DOT - District Three
7500 Pan American Freeway, NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109

RE FY22 Cooperative Agreement
Contract No. D18940
Vendor No. 000005,1407
Control No. HW2-U100298

Dear Mr. Gibson:

Valencia County is requestirE a dEnge in route from the originally submitted roads and define
the termini with the following projects to be induded and completed under Fy 2oz2 cooperative
Agreement - control No. HW2-[]00298:

. Airport Road Improvemenb between El Ceno Mission Blvd & Culde-Sac. Van Camp Blvd. Rehabilitation Phase 2 between Manzano Expressway & El Ceno
Mission Blvd.

The request to include Airport Road is due to estimated pri@ for construction of La Ladera Road
being substanually higher than originally anucipated. The county has decided to request the cost
of the road constrrrtion under the Fy23 TpF Call for projects, whidr will allow the County to
include the Airport Road Improvement project. The design work associated with La Ladera will
still be funded under the FY22 LGRF. Upon further evaluation by valencia county tublic works,
we no longer have the ability to effectively patch Airport Road due to its deteriorating condition.

The Scope of Work for the Airport Road Improvement project will remain wtthin tt|e agreed upon
purpose of, "Pavement Rehabilitauon/Improvements of County Roads," as per the executed
agreement. Project sp€cific work will consist of pulverizing the existing asphalt, subgrade
preparation, prime coat with 3" asphalt, grading of the shoulders and pavement markings.

The request to include van camp Blvd. is due to the cost estimate that was recenty updated by
our on-call engineer which does consider the inflated cost of material, valencia county and the
New Mexico Department of Transportation do have an executed agreement (Lp30012) in the
amount of $800,000.00 to complete the Van Camp Blvd. Rehabilibtion phase 2 project, however
estimated @st of consEuction is 9870,7218.88 and with applicable NMGRT at 6.875yo comes out
to a total construction cost of $930,612.87. As a result, the county is requesting to utilize funds
from CN: HW2-[]00301 to cover the excess @st for @nstuction in the amount of 9130,612.97.
This project is shovel ready and the county is confident that the work will be completed by Jun€
30, 2022.

The s@pe of work for the van camp Blvd. Rehabilitation project phase 2 will remain within the
agre€d upon purpose of, 'Pavement Rehabilitation/Improvements, Reconstructjon of @unty
Roads," as per the executed agreement. project specific work will consjst of pulverizing the
existing asphalt, subgrade preparation, prime coat with 3" asphalt, grading of the shouiders,
panel sign replacement and pavement markings.



Pleas€ find attaded a revised signed resolution indicaung that Valencia Counq/s required
proportional match of 25% will be met, site plan showing location(s) of the proposed proiect(s)
and an estimated summary of costs and quantities.

Should you require furher information, or have any questions, do not hesitate to contact our
office.

gncerely,

Jeremias Silva, Valencja County Project / Grant Manager

Attachments:
Sgned Resolution
Ste Plan
Estimated Summary of Costs and Quantities
Budget Summary for FY22 LGRF



{F col,n

3 nr" o"p"rrr"nt

E con

JF n-
B uw gnlorcernenr

D uurary

* pr*

{ eenitentiary

S poa om""

I sar-r

b sporr" con pr",

E t aln Statfo

- lntqEtatoHlghway

* RailRo€ds

Roads

E va".*t"c-nty

VdsndaCoT

IIRCOG"IIM, drnt G.oup. USOA FS,\ c.oEF, Mur

:!

I

Ir

T

:

I

a

I

II
I I

I

E

31512021, 1227 iso PM

Rirrers

- Watervrays

E r,irporr

F eMx prrk

S a"* Bdr ridd

f..l c.n*t".y

* Crranrber ot commerce

Valencia County - Airport Road

1:9,028

0 0.07 0.15 0.3mi
l......{-+-.-..---J'... --Ja
0 0.13 0.25 0.5 rm



Prolcct Airport Road
El Ceno Mission Blvd North to End

Dcac.: Pulverize Existing Asphalt, Subgrade Prep. Prime
Crat and 3'Asphalt on A.ea 24'x 3650'plus 2-30'
Radii and 1-75'CDS. Also Grade Should€rs
and provide painted markings at centerline and edgE

(luarb b! County ofV.lencl.
Al!t! Una Benevtdcz

Addrt..l
Cfty, Sbt !

Phoalar
Farr

Em.lh

Oatrr 2/7 /22

Contrd: Price Agre€ment *2018-006-HR1

Unlt Unlt Prlcc

Estim.tc.nd As Built Summ.ry PEprrud Ay: Bob Wood

E.Urntt d E.Um.t dlot l lr-Bullt
Qt&rdty Pdo. aly

Subtot l
t{HGtT 5.a750

Totd

320O,346.5O
1L3,773.A2

1214,12o.32

*o.oo
ao.oo
lo.oo

t{OTEr THts IS tll ESTI}IATE O,{LY
Fanalquantlties will vary depending on final as-hlilt field measurements.
Additional contrad items may be requlred pending sub6urface and or varying fietd cDndltions

encountered during cDnstruction.
Top6oii Disturbance Permlt Fees (and co*s assodated yrith perrhit)and Testhg Fecs w t be tn addtion to

the totalamount shovrn above.

3 Construction Staking HR t 105.00 8 t0.00

SitE Denslty Tesfng or tlatertat
Sampi€ Collection HR t 55.00 16 t1,040.00 t0.00

15
Pulverize exisEng asphatt up to 6'

SY a 2.30 9733 a22-3a5.67

G.ading (sam€ as item * 19)(for 5Y
quandtes more than 3,000 SY per
5ite.)

SY t 1.(x 4867 t0.00

27
Subgrade P.ep 6'.t 95% (sam€ as t
22)(for quandtcs of more th.n 3,OOO 5Y I 1.10 9733 $10,706.67 $0-00

3' B Res_ w/PG 70-22 5Y 9733 tr46,0oo.o0 lo.o0

45 TON s 550.00 6 t3,345.83 to.o0

86
4' STRIPII{G ONE APPUCATION
< =20000'

TON J 0.19 14500 lo.o0

Tralfic contsol p€r day (24 hr period)
Hust comply w/ $e most curr€nt
edition of t,le l,lanual on Uniform
Trafnc ConEol Devic€s

8 t1,552.00 t0.00

156
Preparation & submlttar of NPDES
Permit, SWPPP and construction of
Bl.lP'S comp€te

LS t !,500.00 1 t0.00

243 L5 t 6,45.00 1 t&5.00 10.00
244 !s 3 645_00 1 1645.00 t0.00
246 L3b Evaluation of Material Sample 13,750.00 1 13,750.00 10.00

IIII
-
IIII-II

-

I-I-I

-

IIII

Albuqucrque Asphalt Inc.
bobw@alb aeoh.lt.(@
(50s)83r-7311
(505)238-1929

2t7122

L.n9th
width

CDS R.dlu. 3r.S
R.dtl Pl., t 30

3650
24

A. Sullt ToLl

1840.00

t0.00

18 15,051.33

38 $ 15,00

12,?74.OO

96 t 194.00

41,500.00



Van Camp Blvd. Phase ll - M

6nm21,12112t32 Pl
Rorc Po.sltsd Sa-rrr* 3 rr.o.c.rn r O rtr-v ll sr,-
Ft-" ' ll c.loy B so tl e't G seorrc.'+",-*-'-';m- tr'* !r.,*",,,- Im:ffi-,

1:18.056
0250.13

02 0a

/

!

\

f

I

tj

;



D.br 2AOZZ Quob aD: coonry or var4ia
altr: uD B.Dvide2

tE.c va C.hp lhe 2 Lt L-.
CltV, aEr.:

D-qr ?ulv.ria Eris.g Asiph.t, Sobg...b Pr!p, thm.r
ftirrE CEt *d 3' A$h.lt. Alro ftlp Shdtd€E f.r:
6'Wrde 24' D..p, Pb.. 3' G..at B4 I Wkr., tm.Ir
Prine co.t d 3' A.rn.t. Abo stridn! d swp9p
is trdu.Ld. Not. VC B r.roicbb nor v.riu€ I9@!. oo.nts

C.iE P.ie AgE.m..t ,20t8-006-XR1 t lel,! lorat.! COSI dt6
rtdl't :a tdlFr-t

attr.r.d l.ttn.td Totl
urn rxr& ftro (Fndq 

'tle

slt ltBity T.nin9 or ra.tsrl.t

l5 ,cv.nrc .xHng ..ph.lt u9 to 5' a 2.30

G6dr.9 ($m & h.n , rgxtor SY
qenstl6 moc Ur.^ 3,000 5Y r..
subsad. pco 5' .t 95.,t(sm .s ,
22xror qu.ntjtid ot 2m io a,@O SY

21 s!5.nd.,rqnn rrrdrar,(.ll&
i.ia.d:l dd,.E rl. d st F
AsIu orssT d. tr-&.rt

23 ,ia.rd. P'@nrio rq rno.l, Gl|.do,
i.td.nt.l ,rd*.E. u'tr;r. t
Asrr, D$57 d. lSlEld.B 2a' D...r

24756

GIFI a.* cei Ir Iudr
33

52

o.i.pad 5' 6kt Pord.nd c.m.nt
@,Er. in ludit .ub9-.r.
@mD..6on @nd.t r. d.e er 5Y
(qEnr6.s r.s ln.n 30 sY)

In.rarr 3igh ,/ sEG tlE d.9 I sac
.h..liig .i(, bo.d.r */ sts.d.d
blrlrnr9 indu4rl, !o.t, .Rnor, I

t-6a 6nEor p.r d.y (2a hr !.rrod).
n'Et compt r/ t E hon @dm
.dllon of tlt ,ilnul on lJnliom

PEoElion A submlti.lol PIrs
P.fri! swPPP .nd @nrtvclo. of t5

Lb Ev.ldtjon ol r.Eri.rs.mor.
a' sTRIrlrG otc aP9ucatlor{

II

I!

s{llrtd aaro,r/a!,!aitactt a.rrtot atr,a63.99
totd ttto.6t2.!,

tOlE: ttlls Is AI ESltLAlE OtalY
nnd qu.ntitlG rrll hry d.!.ndn9 oi tnd B.Urtlt ficld me.slrlmsts.
Lldltro..r .ortr.d lt rns mly b. Gqurrld !.nrtng er!$rtde.nd or v!.yho i.td @rltbns

6@ntdqt &rhE @*ru. o..
toEor rurt nc. P.rnit F.G (.nd cts r.rodated with p.nt).nd tGtrns FG rll b. i. .ddti6 to

tn. totc :,t@.t $d. .bo{.
V.rnd. c.Mty *irr pdrd. .nd or,rEr. v.rr.br. r{6.s€ 8o.nk 6 .!qurE(l b, pol.a priE .nd E tfE @nr,or pt n.

E tr.r. rn a. llL a 6nLy Drf-n llt! &b wood
AlbqErqa A.ai.n tr.
(!05)63r-rrr 1
(505)24-1929

3



-!-66

l_E(k }a!b:;€a

IIEfI
!rllII
II
l-
l-
l-II
l-
l-a-t-l-.I!-

tE@@t
G[EaEE!G@@@

I
I
I
I
I
I

EIoEE!@
Ei@I

-

IIIII
--
ETE'

-
I

-

-

- 
-

rr-

IIIIEII

-
T

-I-- 

III II-IIr

I
I rE

-I

E

--

EEEIEE

-

II

-r
:-IIIrc@IEEIEE

rreE
T-IEIIEII-EtrI

III
IIIIII

-I

r."-r -'-. 
r-i-::-f.!|-rr.;r}..1E n=n

-----r I
I
III
I

'M<k!dkEd!E'!

-i-

------r-----

*'-.t-____r

I iaE___T______--r---z---t---- ---r------

re---r----T------iTT= I I ------T------'
----

t-ffil
------



--@E-t@-I-E-@

G-@

-
I

-
II

-

E!-

EEEI E

-E-E--
-E

I r).q.Id lv. rdh'Lh

I;a:rafi;T-lrc.@-61

E
@
@rei

EE@M

re@

@

@
@'EEEIEIE@!E!!6EI

I

--------------

-----------.----

I---------------.']
-__+__.1

-
------.-------

----.---------

----------------

t--.------T-------.]
t d I6;F--------llE----r--n ];-;l
lhb Rr I hr.',rml
tb/ar | $rAlol



3-3-2022

Mr. lustin Gibson, P,E.
Disuict Engineer
NM DOT - District Three
7500 Pan American Freeway, NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109

FY22 Cooperauve Agreement
Contract No. D18944
Vendor No. 00000521407
Control No. HW2-1300301

office.

Sincerely,

Jeremias Silva, Valencia C-ounty Poect / Grant Manager

Attach ments:
Signed Resolution

Dear Mr. Gibson:

valencia county is requesting a change in route from the originally submitted roads and define
the termini with the following project to be induded and oompleted under Fy 2022 cooperative
Agreement - C,ontrol No. HW2-U|00301:

. Van Camp Blvd. Rehabilitation phase 2 between Manzano Expressway & El Ceno
Mission Blvd,

The request is due to the cost estimate that was recenty updated by our on-call engineer whicfr
does consider the inflated cost of material. valencia county and the New Mexico Department of
Transportation do have an executed agreement (1p30012) in the amount of g800,000.00 to
complete the Van Camp Blvd. Rehabilitation phase 2 poect, however estimated cost of
construction is $870,748.88 and with applicable NMGRT at 6.875010 comes out to a total
construction cost of $930,612.87. As a result, the county is requesting to utilize funds from cN:
Hw2-L300301 to cover the excess cost for construction. This project is shovel ready and the
County is confident that the work will be completed by June 30, 2022.

The scope of work for the van camp Blvd. Rehabilitation project phase z will remain within the
agreed upon purpose of "Pavement Rehabilitation/Improvements, Reconsfuction of County
Roads," as per the executed agreement. project specific work will consist of pulverizing the
existing asphalt, subgrade preparauon, prime coat with 3,, asphal! gradirE of the shouiders,
panel sign replacement and pavement ma*ings.

Please find attached a revised signed resoluuon indicating that Valencia County,s required
proportional match of 25olo will be met, site plan showing locauon(s) of the proposed project(s)
and an esumated summary of costs and quantities.

should you require further information, or have any questions, do not hesitate to contact our

RE:



Van Camp Blvd. Phase ll - Map

dnA21,12i12i32 Pl
R.f,a Potrlotiid 6a-grr"H 3 rrrO"g.t-1 E 6., rl s.*ro"t

ftE! ' ll 
"-,,"., B oor 3 p.r G se.,rc-ne--'* -** tH*'* !r.*** I:x lffi,--

1:18,056
0250

0

0.13

02 0r

I

\
\

I



Prcr.<c van camp Pn& 2

(lirot L: counry ofv.r.nti.
llt!: Lid A.Bvid.r

clty,5rra.:
D€q. Puhlrrze Errll.t &rh.n, subg.!.b ftlp, ptro.i.:

Prim. Co.t r.l 3' A!ph.I. Abo tlp ShdJt&6 F.r;
6' Wld. 24', D..r, Pbc. !' G.aEl A4 3',Wrd., E6.[!
ftim Co.t Dd 3' A+ar.t. Arro.artring ad SWPPP
as lrdd.d- d. \rc is .!+6dbl. lb. vrt d. M6.9a Eo.ds

C..!E Prt ACE.h.nr 
'2Ota-oO6-rI1 b|'it tortit.l

a.Um.t.d C.tlB*.d Tot:l A.-8urrt

Sdtotd ltro,r/t!.L
irEtT 6.ar5ot tst a53.l9

tot l ttto,6t2.a,

,aOtE! lllla !a lI E rllAlt oIlY
llnll qu.ntitrs sl[ v.ry &D.ndnc m llnJ 6-t!llt f.ld m.dlm.nts,
Ad(ftr...l6rnd tlins my b. Equks, p.nding sb&dE e.l a vxytlg ndd @dtioos

d@.t.rad.tudnc o.ttudion.
ToFotl Dlturtanaa 9mlt Fa.s (.nd @ts rsod.t d wlth p.mltFnd T€ti.g Fc rll b. i. .rt<lt on to

the totll an.lJnt shfrn aoolE.
v.r.ftt cou,ny ,irr p@rd. .nd mrntsln v.n.bk rLe,. tlo!(t .r Gquiad bt ,ol.ct d.6 .nd E tn. @itsll phn.

3

9t O.ns,V T.njng or n t rt.r

9

Pulv.rire.rlning ..phah uD to 5" a 2.3O

G@dlr{(ed6n 6t r9xio. SY
q4nud6 noa $.n ,,ool, sY 0.. a r,dl

Sub9.ire tcC 6: .t 95ta(-r .. a
22xfor qs.dn6 ol 2m to 3,000 5Y a 2.45

t'tna. ftEndo ld Art r{.1. Galdr,
idrdia.l rd,.E u' .r 5* E

sr^.nd.,t+n6rd^Gil,(dkq
i-id.dr.l o.d,4, u" i st F

500

rnAr.d 6' 6rct tort.nd emdlt
6n@i! isrudrng .ubgEd.
@mF.non 6nd.t ln,L4 0.r 5Y
(c6ndri€ r.$ riE. 30 sY)

52

16r. .rch r/ sEG 5ll!!nc I SEG
shc.dn9..d boait r r/ 56nd.ri
r.ts rlnq iftluding @rt,.fhor, e

rnfi. @nEor ,.r.t y (2a n. p.riod)-
n6t 6mDlv v tr mst.urcit
.diuon of t,l llnrl on U 6m

tlEIE

m

PE9.drion a.ub6tr.r ol tPD€s
Pemlt, SWPTP and tonsEucton ol

2

IIEE I I}EE

Lab Ev.r@non of rl.tsri:|r s.mph

a' sTiIPlx6 0x€ ArtucaIlot

IIIIIIIIII

EE!E!IEEr

I

-

-
I-rErr,5rII

Arbuq@rq4 A.oh.n Irc

(505)331-7lrr
(50r8a.r929

a.d$.r. -d a. &alt s!m6.ry DrI..!d tY: Bob wood

Far.ia,t 6ond

3 15,@ I

a 550,m I

J46o-3d6nd- l



SUTMAhY OF OU-FIIIiES

HFE4rkidcaFdEE-E

Il:I
@r..e-.-t *....q."e.

la!tuP!tu*16.'

ILIII-

IdIdEEEEEE@EEEIEEE-I!
@
ED
@Ig
EEI
@
EI@
I

EE
-lIr 

I

-:t)-

rer-irI,reEf-.r=h
I

-
I
I

r-
t--r=-EL]_ I-

-Ij'L
III
III!-r
III!-rIIIIII

I
aI
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

r'!if.ti,.ti
II

-

IE'- EEIEEIE!

I-IEI-g:I@IreEr-rriiEE-rinh
E--II

II-.r

-IE

IEIIIEIIIII

I-I
III
IIT
I-I

E-EEEr-E-E-

EE-II!I5I

IIIII!-I-IIII

-IEEI-E

-

@
H
@
EIE
@t
Gi@
EE!
@
GiEI
EIEI

I-EIreET-EIreEI-I

--I
III
IEI

tt
-!-------.:.:.999-991r-r--

-------r-----r_-

I

l-----E-T-..--l

r ---5-----T-rr---E6.ri



-@

-- ----
-- -

II

-- -
---- ----

--

-ErErra

-

@

-I

IEEI

---
-
T

I
I
I
I

@
EE I.rbrr.6lv.idbLr

I 5db

l;;E ;T---e-.d-a

Iri!:tit!r- ntttltitlt!
@
EEXE@

@-i@
IffiE

EI

@ElEltltEA@@ElIl!!f,@@EEEf,E

@

------c;;;;-

--------------
tr ------- -------

t---------------
I

=

f rn:Hvrrsto,jk-lEi-
t !!llrD-

tt-T--
I----------------


